USC SOM BUILDING1 - STATE PROJECT # H27-6100-D
4TH FLOOR ANIMAL SURGERY LAB RENOVATIONS A/E PROJECT # 13030.01
COLUMBIA, SC

SECTION 00911 - ADDENDUM NUMBER 2
PARTICULARS
1.01 DATE: July 23,2014

1.02 PROJECT: USC - SOM BUILDING 1 - 4TH FLOOR ANIMAL SURGERY LAB
RENOVATIONS

1.03 PROJECT NUMBER: State Project #H27-1901, A/E #13030.01
1.04 OWNER: University of South Carolina

1.05 ARCHITECT: GMK Associates, Inc.

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

2.01 This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Bidding Documents
dated May 9, 2014, with amendments and additions noted below.

2.02 Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Form. Failure to do so
may disqualify the Bidder.

2.03 This Addendum consists of 1 page and the following attachments:
A. Drawings: E0.0 and E3.4

CHANGES TO THE PROJECT MANUAL

3.01 Section 15183 - HYDRONIC SPECIALTIES

A. Add Paragraph 2.06.A to the project manual
"6. Nexus Valve"

3.02 Section 15840 - AIR TERMINAL UNITS

A. Add Paragraph 2.02.A.3 to the project manual

B. "3. Price"

C. Add Paragraph 2.02.A.4 to the project manual

"4. CRITICAL ROOM CONTROLS"

CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS
5.01 Drawing E0.0

A. This drawing has been revised and is reissued as an attachment to this Addendum.
5.02 Drawing E3.4

A. This drawing has been revised and is reissued as an attachment to this Addendum.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2
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System No. W-L-1001

F Rating - 1, 2, 3 and 4 Hr (See items 2 and 3)
T Rating — 0, 1, 2, 3, and 4 Hr (See item 3)

ASSOCIATES, INC

Design/Planning/Construction
1201 Main Street, Suite 2100
Columbia, S.C. 29201

tel. 803-256-0000

L Rating ot Ambient — less than 1 CFM/sq. ft ELECTRICAL SYMBOL SCHEDULE fax 803-255-7243
L Rating at 400" F — less than 1 CFM/sq. ft.
SYMBOL| DESCRIPTION SYMBOL| DESCRIPTION
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN
—— A [ ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT BREAKER PANELBOARD
T / BRANCH CIRCUIT RACEWAY. RUN CONCEALED IN CEILING OR WALLS. ARROWHEAD DENOTES HOMERUN ' THEREON ARE COPYRIGHTED AS PRESCRIBED BY THE LAWS OF
:* TO PANEL. CROSSLINES DENOTE NUMBER OF PHASE AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS WHEN MAORE THAN =©c|.- DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 120 VOLT, 20 AMP, WALL MOUNTED, GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, 16" THE UNITED STATES AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF GMK ASSOCIATES
2 LP1—2,4 | TWO ARE TO BE INSTALLED. TEXT DENOTES PANEL NAME AND CIRCUIT NUMBERS FOR HOMERUN. WP »
’ INSTALL GROUND WIRE IN ALL RACEWAYS. #12 AWG MINIMUM AND AS PER CODE 8 AFF.  THE NUMBER DENOTES CIRCUIT NUMBER. "WP” DENOTES WEATHERPROOF COVER. ARCHITECTURAL DIVISION. ANYONE DUPLICATING, REPRODUCING
: ‘ OR CAUSING TO BE REPRODUCED THE WHOLE OR PART OF THESE
- BRANCH CIRCUIT RACEWAY. RUN IN AND/OR UNDER SLAB. ARROWHEAD DENOTES HOMERUN TO PANEL. eF DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 120 VOLT, 20 AMP, WALL MOUNTED. THE NUMBER DENQTES CIRCUIT NUMBER. DRAWINGS OR THE DESIGN THEREON WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE
\\ CROSSLINES DENOTE NUMBER OF PHASE AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS WHEN MORE THAN TWO ARE TO =¢ 8 "GF” DENOTES GFCI RECEPTACLE. ARCHITECT WILL BE SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION.
§ LP1-2,4 BE INSTALLED. TEXT DENOTES PANEL NAME AND CIRCUIT NUMBERS FOR HOMERUN. INSTALL GROUND _ "
N \\ WIRE IN ALL RACEWAYS. #12 AWG MINIMUM AND AS PER CODE. —os8 %HE b}&ﬁB\égL.BEﬁgTégPCIRgBhD(NlTlE(B:ERPTACLES' WALL MOUNTED, 16" AFF, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
FLEXIBLE CONDUIT. WEATHERPROOF TYPE WHEN CONNECTED TO MOTORS. CROSSLINES DENOTE GF consultants
., 3 . R NUMBER OF PHASE AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS WHEN MORE THAN TWO ARE INSTALLED. INSTALL @ 8 g — 120 VOLT, 20 AMP DUPLEX RECEPTACLES, WALL MOUNTED. THE NUMBER DENOTES CIRCUIT NUMBER.
GF” DENOTES GFCI RECEPTACLE.
ESSPOT GROUND WIRE WIRE #12 AWG MINIMUM.
SECTON oA \ % SPACE NAME AND NUMBER. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL SPACE NUMBER. 8 DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20 AMP, 120 VOLT, CEILING MOUNTED. NUMBER DENOTES CIRCUIT NUMBER.
~
gwe FLUSH WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX, SIZED PER NEC. "WP” DENOTES NEMA 3R WEATHERPROOF.
Wall Assembly — The 1, 2, 3, or 4 hour fire—rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be = CEILING MOUNTED FLOURESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE. LETTER DENOTES TYPE OF FIXTURE PROVIDE AND INSTALL A FLUSH COVER PLATE.
constructed of the materials and in the manner described in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall or = X IS EXISTING. SEE LIGHTING PLAN
Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction features: ' : @ JUNCTION BOX, MOUNTED ABOVE CEILING, SIZED PER NEC. REFER TO THE NEC TO MAINTAIN
A Studs — Wall framing) may consist of either wood or steel channel studs. Wood studs (max 2 hour KR 4 EXIT SIGN. REFER TO FIXTURE SCHEDULE. DARKENED AREA DENOTES SIGN FACE. NUMBER DENOTES CLEARANCES.
fire rated assemblies) or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. lumber CIRCUIT NUMBER. STEM DESIGNATES WALL MOUNTING. NO STEM DENOTES CEILING MOUNTED.
spaced 16 in. OC with nom 2 by 4 in. lumber end plates and cross braces. Steel studs to be min - 1,3 RECEPTACLE, 240 VOLT, WALL MOUNTED. THE ONE NUMBER DENOTES THE AMPERE RATING. THE TWO
3-5/8 in. wide by 1-3/8 in. deep channels spaced max 24 in. OC. ®4 DOUBLE FACED EXIT SIGN. NOTATION SAME AS ABOVE. ARROWS DENOTE EXIT DIRECTION. = 20A NUMBER DENOTES CIRCUIT NUMBER.
B.  Wallboard, um* — Nom 1/2 or 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft. wide with square or tapered edges. The _— -
qypsum waﬁgﬁrd type, thickngss, num/ber of layers, fastener type u?nd sheet orgeentutiongshall be as <> < $ LIGHT SWITCH, SPST, 20A, 48" AFF. 1,3 RECEPTACLE, 240 VOLT, WALL MOUNTED HIGH. THE ONE NUMBER DENOTES THE AMPERE RATING. THE
specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam | %5 LIGHT SWITCH. 3-WAY. 20A 48" AFF 20A TWO NUMBER DENOTES CIRCUIT NUMBER.
of opening is 13—1/2 in. ' s OTWAT, ] .
Pipe"or) conduit — .N:tm(12hin. fiia)m (Zz .smuller)l Schedule 101 2(o.r h:f:vier)( steel ;::pe). glom 152o ir(l. di:m .(o; FRAMING / $a LIGHT SWITCH, 4—WAY, 20A, 48" AFF. é EF FRACTIONAL HORSEPOWER MOTOR.
smaller) service weight (or heavier) cast iron soil pipe, nom in. diam (or smaller) Class or heavier, _
ductile iron pressure pipe, nom 6 in. (or smaller) steel conduit, nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) steel electrical MEMBERS FOR FIXTORES WEIGHIN 56LB ANV MANUAL MOTOR STARTER FOR USE AS A DISCONNECT ON FRACTIONAL HORSEPOWER MOTORS. CH s-1 SURFACE WALL MOUNTED DISCONNECT SWITCH. HEAVY DUTY.
metcll tubing, nom 6 in. dlom Sor smaller) Type L or {or heavier) copper tublng or mam 1 in. diam lor | INSTALL #12 GAUGE HANGER WIRE ATTACHED O] CONDUIT FLOOR STUB—UP. xH SURFACE WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION STARTER/DISCONNECT SWITCH. HEAVY DUTY.
smaller) flexible steel conduit. When copper pipe is used, max F Rating of firestop system (item 3) is 2 L
hr. Steel pipes or conduits larger than nom 4 in. diam may only be used in walls constructed using steel = TO STRUCTURE ABOVE — ONE AT EACH ° DENOTES THAT ELECTRICAL DEVICE IS SURFACE MOUNTED. TWO CHANNEL SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY FOR POWER AND DATA, WITH DUPLEX POWER RECEPTACLES
channel studs. A max of one pipe or conduit is permitted in the firestop system. Pipe or conduit to be %ﬂl\ CORNER OF FIXTURE FOR A TOTAL OF FOUR =_ AND TWO PORT DATA RECEPTACLES.
installed near center of stud cavity width and to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. ./\\ (4), HANGER WIRES TO BE INSTALLED
Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Caulk — Caulk fil material installed to completely fill annular space between EARTHQUAKE CLIP » =L VERTICAL (NOT MORE THAN 1 IN 6 OUT OF COMMUNICATIONS /'SIGNAL ABBREVIATIONS
pipe or condu!t anq gypsum wallboard and with a min 1/4 in. diam .beod of caulk qpplled to perimeter of FIXTURES SHALL BE Sle PLUMB). FOR FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN " A AMPERE.
s vy - Reting. of the. Frectop oyctom-ia DEPENDENT wpoy the hourly Tre rating of the wall dosamuly SECURELY FASTENED TO 56LBS WIRES MAY BE INSTALLED SLACK AT < SINGLE PORT VOICE OUTLET RECEPTACLE. FLUSH WALL MOUNTED, 167 AFF. AFF | ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
e hou ing of the firestop system is upon the hourly fire rating of the wall assem 4 ’ \
in which it is instaglled, as shown 'i)n the following table. m’; hourly T rd}c’ing of thegﬁrestop system is THE CEILING FRAMING TWO (2) CORNERS. <« TWO PORT COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET RECEPTACLE. FLUSH WALL MOUNTED éA}'(I'E égTEglh{‘EAEIC TRANSFER SWITCH USC CAMPUS PLANN'NG AND
dzpe:q:nf u.p:{I IIth: typet %r I:iz% %fe I'che pipe or conduit and the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in MEMBERS SINGLE GANG. 16”. DOT ' . C CONDUIT. CONSTRUCTION
which it is installed, as tabulate low: ' * CKT CIRCUIT.
Mu:o:j‘lpeit Asnnular s RutlT <l TWO PORT COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET RECEPTACLE SAME AS ABOVE, EXCEPT MOUNTED E EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICE 743 GREENE STREET
or. concu pace, ng, ng, 48" AFF OR HIGHER. EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, DIVISION 16.
L i . @ EGECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE DETAIL < SNGLE GANG DATA OUTLET. FLUSH WALL MOUNTED, 16" AFF. EF | st Fa COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29208
1 1/4 10 1/2 Jord 3 or 4 FAN COIL UNIT. .
4 Djto R T or 2 0 = DATA OUTLET.  FLOOR MOUNTED. GC | GENERAL CONTRACTOR, DIVISION 00 THROUGH 14. project name
6 1/4 to 1/2 Jor4 0 <+ SINGLE GANG DATA OUTLET. FLUSH WALL MOUNTED, 48" AFF OR HIIGHER. GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
12 o' b Tor2 0 -« TELEPHONE OUTLET. FLUSH WALL MOUNTED, 48" AFF OR HIIGHER. U8 or J-BOX JUNCTION BOX. e USC SOM - BLDG #1
+When copper pipe is used, T Rating is O hr. WHERE FIXTURES ARE HUNG IN A FIRE RATED CEILING, .
o t'.f""Jf%‘.’ Miifningti& ,"‘fg&ch. — CP 25WB+. THE CEILING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION [k 15 WALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM HORN WITH FLASHING LIGHT. NUMBER DENOTES LIGHT LEVEL OF STROBE. Mﬁg mmu 4TH FLOOR AN”VIAL SURGERY LAB
ring the Tl assitication Norking. AS SHOWN IN UL FIRE RESISTANCE BOOK AS DESIGN NOTE P230 OR P510. [« 30 FIRE ALARM VISUAL UNIT WITH STROBE LIGHT, MOUNTED 80" AFF OR 12" BELOW CEILING, WHICHEVER IS MC | MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, DIVISION 15. H27-6100-D
LOWER. NUMBER DENOTES LIGHT LEVEL OF STROBE. MDP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL. project number
CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR. IONIZATION. MY | VUM, 13030.01
CEILING MOUNTED HEAT DETECTOR. 130'. VFD | VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE '
@ NEC 2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. (NFPA 70). )
System No. WL1052 @ PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNTED ON AIR DUCT WITH SAMPLING TUBE THE FULL WIDTH OF SWBD | SWITCHBOARD. seals/signature
F Roting — 2. 3 AND 4 H DUCT, FURNISHED AND WIRED BY THE EC, INSTALLED BY THE MC. TYP | TYPICAL.
ating = 2, r wc WATER COOLER.
T Rating - 0 Hr @ 15 CEILING MOUNTED FIRE ALARM HORN WITH FLASHING STROBE. NUMBER DENOTES LIGHT LEVEL OF STROBE. XFMR TRANSFORMER.
L Rating At Ambient — 2 CFM/sq ft (See ltem 4)
L Rating At 400 F — less than 1 CFM/sq ft (See item 4)
1 y\/ﬁ//@@
AR < IRP1-
e a T 12 = J—BOX COVER
) o ey
. N_J—BOX CIRCUIT CONTENTS
T 4. MARKED WITH INDELIBLE INK
—f L ALL EXPOSED J—BOXES, NOT INCLUDING ELECTRICAL OR
MECHANICAL ROOMS, SHALL BE MARKED ON THE INSIDE
COVER. ALL OTHERS SHALL BE MARKED ON THE OUTSIDE.
SECTION A-A ALL J—BOXES CONTAINING FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE
PAINTED RED.
1. Floor or Wall Assembly — Lightweight or normal weight (100—150 pcf) concrete. Min. thickness of concrete ALL J—BOXES CONTAINING SOUND CIRCUITS SHALL BE
floor or wall assembly is 4—1/2 in. for 2 and 3 hr F Ratings and 5-1/2 in. for 4 hr F Rating. Wall PAINTED GREEN. LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of circular opening is 13—1/2 J BOX COVER DETAIL
in. See Concrete Blocks (CAZT category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers. < : >—- TV
2. Steel Pipe or Conduit — Nom 12 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 or heavier steel pipe, nom 6 in. diam NTS PE DESCRIPTION CATALOG NO. I—AM ID S
(or smaller) steel conduit or nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) steel EMT. Max one pipe or conduit per
opening, centered in opening. Min clearance between pipe or conduit and sides of through opening is 1/4 A FLUORESCENT, 2' x 4', 4 LAMP RECESSED TROFFER NO PRE | LITHONIA 2GTB-432-A12125-MVOLT-1/2,1/2-GEB10IS—PAF| 4-F32T8/SPP41/ECO
in. Max clearance between pipe or conduit and sides of through opening is 1-3/4 in for 2 hr F rating PAINT WITH 2-2 LAMP BALLAST.
uml:: 3/4 Inl;lyfor 3 and 4 hr F ratings. Pipe or conduit to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or
wall assembly. issued for
3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Wrap Strip — Nom 1/4 in. thick intumescent elastomeric material faced on ’ '
one side with aluminum foil, supplied in 2 in. wide strips. For the 2 and 3 hr F Ratings, min 1 in. wide A2 FLUORESCENT, 2" x 4', 2 LAMP RECESSED TROFFER NO PRE | LITHONIA 2GT8-232-A12125—-MVOLT-GEB10IS—PAF 2-F32T8/SPP41/ECO CONSTRU CTlON DOCUMENTS
strip(s) wrapped around pipe/conduit (foil side exposed) until OD of wrap strip is equal to or max 3/16 PAINT.
in. less than ID of circular through opening. Wrap strip tightly bound with steel tie wire or pressure |
sensitive tape and slid into through opening such that the top edge of the wrap strip(s) is recessed 1/4 \‘
in. from the top surface of floor or, in wall assemblies, such that the wrap strip(s) is centered in the wall FLUORESCENT, 2’ x 4', 2 LAMP RECESSED TROFFER NO PRE | LITHONIA 2GT8-232-A12125-MVOLT-1/1,1/1-GEB10IS—-PAF| 2-F32T8/SPP41/ECO date
thickness. For the 4 hr F Rating, nom 2 in. wide strip(s) wrapped around pipe/conduit (foil side exposed) ALL C'\?Ebi?lﬂLg %%E-EBRELYINﬁLQIﬁLE%D INA “‘ A A2E PAINT. 2—1 LAMP BALLAST. 1—-1 LAMP BALLAST ON 4t / / M AY 9 201 4
on each side of the floor or wall assembly until OD of wrap strip is equal to or max 3/16 in. less than PERPENDICULAR TO ALL BUILDING WALLS [ EMERGENCY CIRCUIT. y
ID of circular through opening. Wrap strip tightly bound with steel tie wire or pressure sensitive tape and \
slid into through opening on each side of floor or wall assembly such that the exposed edges are recessed W'?HBAEG[A?) ggéim%lkggmgtngmlscgg \‘
1/4 'fl- from th'e 'f|°°l’ or wall surfaces. THE \ A3 FLUORESCENT, 2" x 4, 3 LAMP RECESSED TROFFER NO PRE | LITHONIA 2GT8—332-A12125—-MVOLT—GEB10IS—PAF 3-F3218/SPP41/ECO number |item date
Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co. — Types FS-195, FS—195+ NEC. NFPA. UL AND SBCCI WITH NO \‘ PAINT.
4. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Caulk — Nom 1/4 in. thickness of caulk to be applied to the exposed ’ .EXCEPTIONS \
edges of the wrap strip and to fill all voids between the pipe/conduit and the periphery of the through . \‘
opening. For 2 or 3 hour F rating in floor assemblies, caulk to be installed flush with top surface of 4
ﬂgzr, ngor wallb;ssemblies and forg the 4 hour F Rating in floor assemblies, caulk to be a';plied on both \‘ C Ii'lz.go\%ﬁCENT, 4 FOOT, 2 LAMP STRIP LIGHT. ?g(l).u\lldgg CS4-232—-EU—-CSWG4—PAF-DL 2-F3218/SPP41/ECO
sides of assembly.
Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co. — Types CP-25 S/L, CP-25 N/S, CP-25 WB, CP—25 WB+. (Note: L T —oar. . -~
Ratinga apply only when Type CP—25 WB+ caulk is used.) C1 Ii'lz.go\%ﬁCENT, 4 FOOT, 2 LAMP STRIP LIGHT. ?g(l).U\l/dgg K4-232-EU—-CSWG4—PAF—KHC 2-F3218/SPP41/ECO
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking.
— K RECESSED CFL SHOWER LIGHT. 1-32W LAMP. 120 VOLT. ?ggsegb_m': LFE6CFH1 32EB 6CFH1 CRCL 1-32W TRIPLE TUBE
£
= 13
ST
V] [~ ) y 1-32W TRIPLE TUBE
BEL ST ) FLUORESCENT, ROUND, 6" RECESSED COMPACT FLOURESCENT PRESCOLITE LF6CFV 32EB 6CFV
D—.|
DOWNLIGHT, 1—-32W LAMP, CLEAR ALZAK REFLECTOR. 120V 120 VOLT
——SHEETROCK WALL :
Q
EXTENSION Q3
/"RING B P1 TRIM, LOW—PROFILE UNDERCABINET LIGHT FIXTURE 120 VOLT. LITHONIA UC33E-120-LPWW—PAF 1-8W T
24 1-15W 15
RECEPTACLE 7 e . key plan
& COVER - e 1
7 //////////// //////% Q§ » ,
Tt 7 //////////72 8 < j%(’ T 8" L.ED., RECESSED, DIMMABLE, ROUND, OPEN DOWNLIGHT SPECTRUM SGVBLEDGV-37 DS101-SGSO 1-37w LED.
R 7 X3 - FIXTURE.
___ELECTRICAL N
BACKBOX %g
-0
Q EXIT LIGHT. SEE PLANS TO DETERMINE WHICH UNITS ARE BLDG. 1
>~ i G = J- .
- (G} {EX|T) (024] § SINGLE / DOUBLE FACED WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED. WALL ﬁ‘gg”&b?ﬁ",dﬁ" S-R-W LED
MOUNTED EXIT LIGHTS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 6" ABOVE TOP
L OF DOOR FRAME. LED.
NOTE #1: ALL RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE HUNG WITH 4 HANGER WIRES SO THAT THE WEIGHT IS INDEPENDENT OF THE CEILING GRID.
WALL OPENING PROTECTION DETAIL ALL RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH EARTHQUAKE CLIPS. ALL 2' AND 4’ FLUORESCENT FIXTURES SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH T8 LAMPS AND ELECTRONIC BALLASTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH THE REFLECTED
NTS — UL SECTION CLV CEILING PLAN AND THE HVAC PLAN.
NOTE #2: | THE NUMBER AFTER THE FIXTURE CATALOG NUMBER DENOTES NUMBER OF BALLASTS (EXAMPLE: 1/4 DENOTES 1 — 4 LAMP BALLAST).
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC. R13240

5400 S 122ND EAST AVE, TULSA OK 74146
FS Pads, for use with max 4 by 4 in. flush device UL Listed Metallic Outlet Boxes in 1 and 2 hr. fire
rated gypsum wallboard wall assemblies framed with min 3-5/8 in. wide steel studs and constructed as
specified in the individual U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the Fire Resistance Directory. Min 1/8
in. thick moldable putty pads are to be installed to completely cover the exterior surfaces of the outlet box
(except for the side of the outlet box against the stud) and completely seal against the stud within the
stud cavity. When moldable putty pad outlet box protective material is used on boxes on both sides of
wall as directed, the horizontal seperation between outlet boxes on opposite sides of the wall may be less
than 24 in. provided that the boxes are not installed back to back.

MINNESOTA MINING & MFG CO R9700 N
3M CENTER, ST PAUL MN 55144
Type MPP—4S+ moldable putty pads for use with max 4—11/16 by 4—11/16 in. flush device UL listed

Metallic Outlet Boxes in fire rated gypsum wallboard wall assemblies framed with min 3—1/2 in. wide wood
or steel studs and constructed as specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs
in the Fire Resistance Directory. Outlet boxes secured to wood studs by means of two nailing tabs in
conjunction with nails supplied with the outlet box.
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POWER NOTES (PN):

PN1. 4" CONDUIT SLEEVES PENETRATIONS FROM 4TH FLOOR L.T. ROOM.
PN2. 1-1/4" PLUNEM—RATED INNERDUCT. ROUTE INNERDUCT FROM 4TH
I FLOOR LT. ROOM TO 3RD FLOOR I|.T. ROOM. COORDINATE.

DATA CABLES —

APPROVED SEALING MEANS

PN11. JUNCTION BOXES FOR FUTURE POWER AND DATA DROPS.
PN12. COORDINATE EXACT DATA OUTLET MOUNTING HEIGHT AND LOCATION WITH OWNER
PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-INS.

——— DATA CABLES

UNISTRUT
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\ UNISTRUT STRAP
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PN6 3
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<Lor 4RPI=9 . TWE  : AQ, SURFACE
15}"”5 PN oy | — BUS AMPS : 100 AMPS e e ARP2
MAN  : MLO
%2 o VOUTAGE  120-208Y/3a//4W/SN Rus s aves 42K AIC
Z 2 SOURCE : PANEL 4RP1 SYSTEM NORMAL
J g 5 MLO |g ¢
- = =
PN10 3 / LOAD NAME g B AB G e & LOAD NAME
/ PN10 - LIGHTING 20 1.1 ¢ 20120 LIGHTING
3 e 4
4RP2-11 / 5 v 6
SPARE 7 e 8 GEV—3,GEV—4,MAV—1
REPORT ROOM o GEV—2,T—2 9 e 10 GEV—9,T—3
T | E4 |PN3 PN5< eer 4RP7=9 B GEV—10,MAV—3,MAV—7 11 ° 12 HWP—1,2 ~—PN7
RECEPTACLES 15 o | 16 DEDICATED UPS RECEPT
=D PN3= = o RECEPTACLES 17 | | * 18 DEDICATED UPS RECEPT
PN3 GEV-2 PN7—— _ MAV-2, GEV—6, T—1 19 ¢ | | 20 RECEPTACLES
‘ MAV=7 OFFICE DEDICATED UPS RECEPT 21 e | 2 DATA/POWER WIREMOLD
wav-/ | DEDICATED UPS RECEPT 23 | | e 24 DATA/POWER WIREMOLD
= & RECEPTACLES 25 e | 2 RECEPTACLES
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4TH FLOOR PANEL
I.T. ROOM 4RP2
o _/_ ABOVE
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i i E *ben12 E SLPN2
| PN1 | 7 — 7 120,/208V
'_@@4 R (NORMAL)
| I | 4TH FLOOR
¥ FOURTH FLOOR POWER PLAN POWER RISER DIAGRAM
— [ o] 2 1/4=1'-0" NTS
D — GENERAL NOTES (GN): _—
o GN1. FOR ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS FROM DEMOLITION PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED
HANGERS, FASTENERS, AND FITTINGS AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY
SUPPORT ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS IN SPACE.
) - GN2. INSTALL BLANK COVERS MISSING ON ALL EXISTING JUNCTION BOXES.
POWER NOTES (PN):
PN1. DEDICATED LAB UPS RECEPTACLE. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING
HEIGHT AND LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH—INS.
N~ PN2. PROVIDE A NEW TYPED CIRCUIT DIRECTORY FOR ALL EXISTING CIRCUIT
— E— BREAKERS IN EXISTING PANELBOARD 1L42.
PN3. CONTROL POWER J-BOX FOR MECHANICAL UNIT LOCATED ABOVE CEILING.
PN4. CONNECT TO EXISTING 100A SPARE BREAKER IN EXISTING ATTIC PANEL 4RP1.
SEE POWER RISER DIAGRAM THIS SHEET. COORDINATE.
| PN5. COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT AND LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ANY
—— —— —— I ROUGH~—INS.
—— PN6. INSTALL A NEW RECEPTACLE IN EXISTING BACKBOX AND RECONNECT TO
EXISTING RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT. INSTALL A STAINLESS STEEL RECEPTACLE
COVER PLATE OVER EXISTING RECEPTACLE BACKBOX.
— PN7. CIRCUIT FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN ATTIC. SEE SHEET E3.5.
—— ——— PN8. RAISED RECEPTACLE FOR WALL MOUNTED DATA RACKS. COORDINATE WALL
MOUNTED DATA RACK EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO ANY RECEPTACLE ROUGH—IN.
PN9. 4" CONDUIT SLEEVES THROUGH FLOOR. STUB 4" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
WITH A BUSHING. SEE FLOOR SLEEVE DETAIL THIS SHEET. COORDINATE EXACT
PARTIAL THIRD FLOOR POWER PLAN FLOOR PENETRATION LOCATION IN 4TH FLOOR LT. ROOM WITH OWNER. SEE
1 LAY S 70 RACKS 70 RACKS FLOOR SLEEVE DETAIL THIS SHEET.
1/4"=1"-0 PN10. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL FOR ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES LOCATED IN BASEMENT.
—_— A — SEE SHEET E3.1
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